Regular Council Meeting
October 20, 2022

FRESNO CITY COUNCIL

gﬁl:ne | U2 = E O

PR s <2 5w

g_?,-—d == O’;

Mmoo W

Supplemental Packet 2 e =

Dea U @
ITEM(S) 22 5 O

e
1-H (ID 22-1547) -

Actions pertaining to the use of Parking Garage 7...

[TITLE TRUNCATED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL PACKET COVER PAGE]

Contents of Supplement — PowerPoint Presentation, Letter to Mayor from

T-Mobile dated 10/6/2022, and Letter to Councilmembers from T-Mobile
dated 10/6/2022.

Item(s)

Supplemental Information:
Any agenda related public documents received and distributed to a majority of the City
Council after the Agenda Packet is printed are included in Supplemental Packets.
Supplemental Packets are produced as needed. The Supplemental Packet is available for
public inspection in the City Clerk’s Office, 2600 Fresno Street, during normal business hours
(main location pursuant to the Brown Act, G.C. 54957.5(2). In addition, Supplemental
Packets are available for public review at the City Council meeting in the City Council

Chambers, 2600 Fresno Street. Supplemental Packets are also available on-line on the City
Clerk’s website.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA):
The meeting room is accessible to the physically disabled, and the services of a translator
can be made available. Requests for additional accommodations for the disabled, sign
language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or translators should be made one week
prior to the meeting. Please call City Clerk’s Office at 621-7650. Please keep the doorways,

aisles and wheelchair seating areas open and accessible. If you need assistance with
seating because of a disability, please see Security.




q;.

October 6, 2022

Mayor Jerry Dyer
2600 Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93721

Re: File # ID 22-1367 Second Amendment (“Second Amendment) - Communications
Site License Agreement dated November 1, 2003 (“Agreement”)
Address: 801 Van Ness Avenue, Fresno, CA 93721 (“Property”)

Dear Mayor Dyer:

The purpose of this letter is to reiterate and confirm that the primary purpose of the above
referenced Second Amendment between the City of Fresno (“City”) and T-Mobile West LLC (“T-
Mobile”) is to extend the existing Agreement for twenty (20) years to ensure and maintain wireless
coverage and services in and around the Property. T-Mobile has not deviated from the intended
purpose of the Second Amendment, which reflects over two years of good faith negotiations and
constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties.

The terms were finalized and memorialized in the Second Amendment, which was executed by
T-Mobile on May 20, 2022. T-Mobile expected the Second Amendment, which was under consent
and sponsored by the Planning and Development Department, to be approved by the City Council on
September 29, 2022. Consequently, T-Mobile anticipates the terms (noted below) will be honored and
that the Second Amendment will be approved at the next City Council meeting.

e New Term Commencement Date: October 27, 2022

e Renewal Terms: four (4) successive, five (5) year terms
e Beginning Annual Rent: $17,500.00

e [Escalation: 15% at the start of each renewal term
e Total Term Rent: $446,920.00

e One Time Fee to City: $10,000.00

e Updated Insurance Requirements

T-Mobile has operated this wireless facility at the Property since January 22, 2003. For nearly
20 years, in addition to providing wireless coverage and services to thousands of customers, emergency
first responders and anyone attempting to make an E911 call on T-Mobile’s network in the vicinity of
the Property, this particular wireless facility provides coverage for Chukchansi Park, the County
Superior Court, and significant portions of the downtown, including Fresno Council of Governments,
Saroyan Theatre, US Citizen & Immigration, and the Fresno Convention & Entertainment Center.

T-Mobile USA, Inc.,12920 SE 38™ Street, Bellevue, Washington 98006



q}

Additionally, and perhaps most importantly, this wireless facility provides coverage for multiple schools
in the Fresno Unified School District and provides a direct line of communication between parents,
students, faculty, and staff, not only in critical emergency situations, but in managing and coordinating
their daily lives, schedules, and events.

The following schools would be affected by the loss of this wireless facility:

Jackson Elementary School 3750 E Platt Ave.
Jefferson Elementary School 202 N Mariposa St.
Lori Ann Infant Program 1301 M. St.

Lowell Elementary School 171 N Poplar Ave.
Rowell Elementary School 3460 E McKenzie Ave.
Winchell Elementary School 3722 E Lowe Ave.
Lincoln Elementary School 1100 Mono St.

= Smtamis £ it9] =

T-Mobile is confident that this letter confirms our intent regarding the Second Amendment and
our commitment to the Fresno Community to continue to provide and maintain wireless coverage and
services for all our customers now and for the next twenty years. T-Mobile looks forward to finalizing
the Second Amendment with the City of Fresno.

Regards,

Cia Parker, Director Networking Engineering & Ops

Cc:  Fresno City Council
Georgeanne White, City Manager
Jennifer Clark, Director of City Planning
Douglass Sloan, City Attorney
Rina Gonzalez, Deputy City Attorney

T-Mobile USA, Inc.,12920 SE 38" Street, Bellevue, Washington 98006



October 6, 2022

Council President Nelson Esparza
Councilmember Esmeralda Soria
Councilmember Mike Karbassi
Councilmember Miguel Arias
Councilmember Tyler Maxwell
Councilmember Luis Chavez
Councilmember Garry Bredefeld

Re: File # ID 22-1367 Second Amendment (“Second Amendment) - Communications
Site License Agreement dated November 1, 2003 (“Agreement”)
Address: 801 Van Ness Avenue, Fresno, CA 93721 (“Property”)

Dear Council President Esparza and Members of the City Council:

The purpose of this letter is to reiterate and confirm that the primary purpose of the above
referenced Second Amendment between the City of Fresno (“City”) and T-Mobile West LLC (“T-
Mobile”) is to extend the existing Agreement for twenty (20) years to ensure and maintain wireless
coverage and services in and around the Property. T-Mobile has not deviated from the intended
purpose of the Second Amendment, which reflects over two years of good faith negotiations and
constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties.

The terms were finalized and memorialized in the Second Amendment, which was executed by
T-Mobile on May 20, 2022. T-Mobile expected the Second Amendment, which was under consent
and sponsored by the Planning and Development Department, to be approved by the City Council on
September 29, 2022. Consequently, T-Mobile anticipates the terms (noted below) will be honored and
that the Second Amendment will be approved at the next City Council meeting.

e New Term Commencement Date: October 27, 2022

e Renewal Terms: four (4) successive, five (5) year terms
e Beginning Annual Rent: $17,500.00

e FEscalation: 15% at the start of each renewal term
e Total Term Rent: $446,920.00

e One Time Fee to City: $10,000.00

e Updated Insurance Requirements

T-Mobile has operated this wireless facility at the Property since January 22, 2003. For nearly
20 years, in addition to providing wireless coverage and services to thousands of customers, emergency
first responders and anyone attempting to make an E911 call on T-Mobile’s network in the vicinity of
the Property, this particular wireless facility provides coverage for Chukchansi Park, the County

T-Mobile USA, Inc.,12920 SE 38" Street, Bellevue, Washington 98006



:I:.

Superior Court, and significant portions of the downtown, including Fresno Council of Governments,
Saroyan Theatre, US Citizen & Immigration, and the Fresno Convention & Entertainment Center.
Additionally, and perhaps most importantly, this wireless facility provides coverage for multiple schools
in the Fresno Unified School District and provides a direct line of communication between parents,
students, faculty, and staff, not only in critical emergency situations, but in managing and coordinating
their daily lives, schedules, and events.

The following schools would be affected by the loss of this wireless facility:

Jackson Elementary School 3750 E Platt Ave.
Jefferson Elementary School 202 N Mariposa St.
Lori Ann Infant Program 1301 M. St.

Lowell Elementary School 171 N Poplar Ave.
Rowell Elementary School 3460 E McKenzie Ave.
Winchell Elementary School 3722 E Lowe Ave.
Lincoln Elementary School 1100 Mono St.

= Sgtais (LD £

T-Mobile is confident that this letter confirms our intent regarding the Second Amendment and
our commitment to the Fresno Community to continue to provide and maintain wireless coverage and
services for all our customers now and for the next twenty years. T-Mobile looks forward to finalizing
the Second Amendment with the City of Fresno.

Regards,
Coz Parker

Cia Parker, Director Networking Engineering & Ops

Cc:  Georgeanne White, City Manager
Jennifer Clark, Director of City Planning
Douglass Sloan, City Attorney
Rina Gonzalez, Deputy City Attorney

T-Mobile USA, Inc.,12920 SE 38" Street, Bellevue, Washington 98006



1 202 ¥snbny 8duls ¢/ 80DS UO Spew 81am S|[ed | |6 898 4O [e10]
seako|dwas 0pQ‘} Buliy Bangsbury ul }ing J8us) |8 d|IqON-L
AJuno9) ousal4 ui S8103S 9|IqO|N-| AQ 0418|\ pue 3|IqQOIN-1 G| 19A0
(eyep Ajed-piiyy) spoads g sdqiy 0G| 1o abeiaae ue yiim spaads eleq

D40Miau 8|Iqo|A-1 8y} uo uofeindod 8y} JO O g YHM BIeYS JoMIB|N

Alunwwon ayj ui buiysanuj




£00¢/¢e/) @douts
BaJE PAUOIJUBWSIOJR By} O} 86BI8A0D DulpInoid

Anj108) SSaja4Im Bullsix]

i po0 4 BE E auj K|iang g doys
Buixog 18 : 03_:_..,_ oM @ aLg Biwo)ies

A i i

4,% b_nc_u T UMuS :

- o s . " 3
5 \

CH buRas 4 soug yaung R Mkad Y sundiai v 31 \
(ny g oden L= i\ ./ i A
PUY dOLHILNADD | S5l Bt
ILINVHD X3V LA

i (D

/.. )

(1163) s|(eo Aouabiawd 0} sS8098k

3 Lnitsamag o

Hodrns

& S
5 & =t P
PO LD 0__..__5:.__:. { sonbBor uo)op i ]

- e T pue saniunuoddo o1Wouoss ‘spasu Ajoedes

TOUN0G (0104 UOIH

33_:_28 . _ Ucmmmm_m>oo$oEOtoEoEc_mEm:Sm_oowz
Gyovorv puonos )0 Juswuielsiu]
Qonosuswions @ o . e T 9 UOIIUBAUOY) OUSaI] By} pue ‘uoljesBiwwi
. . 9 UBZINY) S ‘@41edy| ueAoieg ‘SIUBLLIUISAOY)
4O [1IoUNoY) ousald Bulpnjoul ‘UMOIUMOP 3y}
Jo uoipod wesipubis e ‘jier AJuno ) ousatd ‘LNoY
Jouadng Alunog syl Hued ISUBYIYNYY) SI0IAIBS .

) 9beseb Bupjed ye als QL WBND - YHE/800S

ey
SIS g Sy x_.._"_w.ua.w
IRAIRS Ay )

/ abeier) bupjieg

9NUBAY SSON UeA € S 9|IqON-1




eauy joalqng




|

Street Level

In Cax
Inbuilding

-2
-~
v

v
i
7
@
@
2
7
*
L4

Y .171-1

ey

- 't\ll .

[

un’.;JI"'

ST

- $
e

i—
<L
c
®
<L
<
™M
N~
(=)
&
7p.
i -
S
S
o}
O)
(C
T
=
@
&
e
c
'
e
-
&




T 3
I ez (B H.l.... %
= _._ £ sysmnil = 7 "
. T . "~ __. A
W go T = . e .sz. N »- < ﬁ_
= v, 1% v 2
= . _ ¢ @ )
- " m. I U o e XL SR
E W _\ - ¥ - » L . 4
s P b s Ny . -
,..N,\____ . 3 aﬁﬁx .. " % ) - h ‘
4, I 0% .
- . i “ e o
. 7 ", .mﬂ .

‘e ..-. o
. gﬂ%. 3ns! . - f

v - ..tm&.é " t-.
QN&, s -~ LI
e wﬁﬁ..ansgﬁgugr. -

J.V M q . ® l! " = = s
A' ;

, . ]
= wﬁ%vﬁﬁ.g*ﬂﬂv e o
3 " '

1
RN

A &..\t..\ e
__.-@ i \.\.o_ F <
w . iy )l e

BV

owsmmny -
-
e

v
A T
g e ) A
- . " ! "

B

. C . 4Ty ol edminke
\ r“m. T 0 ey

- 4
~ o A ,Bu:gnv
P, G ‘e
" N, -4 & =

N Yo -

Surpymeuy
aejyup) ¢
PwTag| T
ADTAIIG ON




£ECELOE
LITCTL9E

e ey i €€1€L°9€
Q,—.HQOE .rﬁ LoLel1- SLYHL9E
o bt b i i e e 96L'6]1 1 TSHL'9E
. s B 0L 01 |- TI6EL9E
@.met.z - ISHL9€

ool FLITLOE

99IAI9S WOJ) PIAOWAY VHELB0DS UMM Pajoajje S|ooyos




a8esan0) JoOpPINQ

ai

a5e1an0) SpIYaA-uU| 3|qeley T

a8eJan0) |B1IIUSPISaY Sulpjing-ul ajqelay I 2

1Y U0 VYE1800S UM 96.13800



adeJan0) JoopInQ

[abY]

a8eJan0) BPIY3A-U| B|qelDY

a8euan0) |eyuapisay Suipjing-u) 2|qe3y I :

S||eo
Aouabiawa ayew o} Ajjige s, Jawolsnd
pue sbulp|ing ousal{ UMolUMop
9y} Jo Ayuole|y ul abesanod Joopuy

JO SSO| Ul }jnsal ||Im 8lISs S1y} Buiso] .

pajedo| 0y ale
V¥€/809S 3|IqON-| puB UoZUSA
Bulso| Aq palealo deb sbelanod =
Buipjing-ui ||i} 0} ybnoua poob
JOu S| UOI}ed0|02 SIY] - UOISN|OU0Y)
"yoead s}l bunosfoud si dew abesanod
SIY} pue uozlid/\ Yiim pajeoso||od
Apeaife s! (V1GG800S) SI1GO0N-L

1Y 1O YEL80DS UMM eale -.— -
a]0yMm Jo 96BIBA0D SBPN|OUI MBIA SIY | " | |,.I:-

992IAI9S WO} paAocwdy VYHE/2809S Yyim abeianon)




